

No. B311426

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE

---

JOYCE ALLEN,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

STAPLES, INC., a Delaware Corporation; STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL,  
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company; JEFFREY ROMAN NARLOCK, an  
individual; CHARISSE CLAY, an individual,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

Appealing a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. 19STCV08311  
The Honorable Michael P. Linfield, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION *ET AL.***

---

\*MONIQUE OLIVIER, SBN 190835  
OLIVIER SCHREIBER & CHAO LLP  
201 Filbert Street, Suite 201  
San Francisco, California 94133  
(415) 484-0980  
[monique@osclegal.com](mailto:monique@osclegal.com)

JENNIFER A. REISCH, SBN 223671  
REISCH LAW  
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1380  
Oakland, California 94612  
(510) 686-3082  
[jennifer@jenniferreischlaw.com](mailto:jennifer@jenniferreischlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, EQUAL RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES *ET AL.* (ADDITIONAL AMICI LISTED ON NEXT PAGE)

**ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE**

1. Ben Tzedek
2. Consumer Attorneys of California (“CAOC”)
3. California Women’s Law Center (“CWLC”)
4. Centro Legal De La Raza
5. Inland Equity Partnership
6. Legal Aid at Work
7. Legal Momentum
8. National Committee on Pay Equity (“NCPE”)
9. National Council of Jewish Women California (“NCJW”)
10. National Network to End Domestic Violence (“NNEDV”)
11. National Organization for Women (“NOW”) Foundation
12. National Partnership for Women & Families
13. National Women’s Law Center (“NWLC”)
14. Worksafe, Inc.
15. Women Employed (“WE”)
16. Women’s Law Project (“WLP”)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS..... 3**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 4**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION *ET AL.* ..... 9**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES *ET AL.* ..... 21**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 21**

**II. ARGUMENT..... 22**

A. The California Equal Pay Act Establishes a Minimum Labor Standard That  
Must Be Construed Broadly to Favor the Protection of Employees..... 22

B. Applying a *McDonnell Douglas* Burden-Shifting Framework to CEPA  
Claims Ignores the Plain Language of Section 1197.5 and Reads into the  
Statute an Intent Requirement That Does Not Exist..... 26

C. An Individual Plaintiff Needs Only a Single Comparator to Establish a  
Prima Facie Case Under the Equal Pay Act..... 31

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 35**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 37**

**PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 38**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackerson v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> (W.D. Va. June 27, 2018) 2018 WL 3209787 .....	32
<i>Armenta v. Osmose</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 314 .....	24
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> (6th Cir. 2004) 441 F.3d. 353 .....	33
<i>Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2018) 882 F.3d 1358 .....	30
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> (2011) 101 Fed. Cl. 340.....	32
<i>Cnty. of Wash. v. Gunther</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 161 .....	27
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169.....	12
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 188 .....	24, 31
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> (4th Cir. 2018) 879 F.3d 114 .....	27, 31, 32, 34
<i>Ellis v. Google, Inc.</i> (San Francisco County Super. Ct.) Case No. CGC-17-561299 .....	33
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858.....	19
<i>Goodrich v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> (D.C. Cir. 1987) 815 F.2d 1519 .....	34
<i>Green v. Par Pools, Inc.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 620 .....	passim

<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat'l, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317 .....	26, 30
<i>Hall v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 318 .....	24, 29, 31
<i>Hein v. Or. Dept. of Educ.</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 718 F.2d 910 .....	33
<i>Jewett, et al. v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> (San Mateo County Super. Ct.) Case No. 17CIV02669.....	28
<i>Lavin-McEleney v. Marist College</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 239 F.3d 476 .....	33
<i>Loggins v. Kaiser Permanente Intern.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1102.....	28
<i>Maxwell v. City of Tucson</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 803 F.2d 444 .....	27, 30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 792 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mehus v. Emporia State University</i> (D. Kan. 2004) 222 F.R.D. 455 .....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> (11th Cir. 1991) 936 F.2d 539 .....	32
<i>Moorehead v. United States</i> (2009) 88 Fed. Cl. 614.....	34
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	19
<i>Ottaviani v. State Univ. of NY</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 875 F.2d 365 .....	33
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> (2000) 530 U.S 133 .....	26

*Riser v. QEP Energy*  
(10th Cir. 2015) 776 F.3d 1191 .....32

*Rizo v. Yovino*  
(9th Cir. 2020) 950 F.3d 1217 .....27, 28

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 201 .....23

29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....31

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) .....24

Cal. Gov. Code § 12900 .....*passim*

Cal. Stats. 1959, ch. 121 .....23

Cal. Stats. 1970, ch. 1508 .....23

California Equal Pay Act, Cal. Lab. Code § 1197.5 .....*passim*

Equal Pay Act of 1963, Pub. L. 88-38; 77 Stat. 56 .....*passim*

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1620.13(b) .....32

**Legislative History**

Assembly Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 358  
(2015-2016 Reg. Sess.), as amended May 12, 2015 .....25, 29

California Fair Pay Act of 2015 (Sen. Bill No. 358 (2015–2016 Reg. Sess.).....*passim*

Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 358  
(2015-2016 Reg. Sess.), as amended April 6, 2015 .....29

**Other Authorities**

California Comm’n on the Status of Women and Girls,  
*California Pay Equity Task Force*..... 10

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *On The Books, Off The Record: Examining The Effectiveness Of Pay Secrecy Laws In The U.S.*, IWPR #C494 (Jan. 2021).....35

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2022 edition), Nos. 2740-2743 ..... 11

Judicial Council of California, *Invitation to Comment on Civil Jury Instructions, CACI18-01* (Mar. 2, 2018). ..... 11

National Women’s Law Center, *Fact Sheet: Progress in the States for Equal Pay* (Nov. 2020) ..... 11

National Women’s Law Center, *Report: Progress in the States for Equal Pay* (Jan. 2016) ..... 11

National Women’s Law Center, *Report: Progress in the States for Equal Pay* (June 2018) ..... 11

Sharon Rabin-Margalioth, *The Market Defense*, (2010) 12 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 807 .....27

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, *Compliance Manual, Section 10 Compensation Discrimination* (Dec. 5, 2000).....32
